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Introduction 
 
Cascade Natural Gas provided the Distribution System Plans in Figure 1-1 in 
Cascade’s 2018 Integrated Resource Plan (IRP).  Cascade also mentioned the 
Company will provide quarterly updates to these distribution system plans.  
Cascade will indicate whether a project has been completed, in progress, changed, 
or no changes.  If there is a change in a project, Cascade will give an explanation. 
 
 

Figure 1-1: Distribution System Plans from 2018 IRP (UG-171186) 
 

 
 

fp_number 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
FP-316029 - MAOP; 3" HP; GRANGER; PH1 -$              100,970$       2,093,311$ -$              -$              
FP-316031 - MAOP; 3" HP; S TOPPENISH; 6,161' -$              -$                95,048$       1,926,118$ -$              
FP-316032 - MAOP; 3" HP; SUNNYSIDE; 4,594' -$              -$                1,428,089$ -$              -$              
FP-316033 - MAOP; 3" HP; ZILLAH; 873' -$              251,991$       -$              -$              -$              
FP-316034 - MAOP; 4" HP; OTHELL0; 9,801' 2,552,265$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316035 - MAOP; 4" HP; ARLINGTON; 4,700' 113,596$     1,393,609$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-316573 - MAOP RPL; 4" HP, MADRAS PH2 2,356,023$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316574 - MAOP RPL; 4" HP, MADRAS PH3 -$              2,057,518$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-316575 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH2 1,639,631$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316576 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH3 -$              1,541,380$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-316577 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH4 -$              -$                1,555,155$ -$              -$              
FP-316578 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH5 -$              -$                -$              1,845,721$ -$              
FP-316579 - MAOP; 2,6,8" HP; ANACORTES; PH2 1,151,199$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316580 - MAOP; 2,6,8" HP; ANACORTES; PH3 -$              1,135,958$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-316581 - MAOP; 3" HP; GRANGER; PH2 -$              -$                -$              2,075,513$ -$              
FP-316582 - MAOP; 3" HP; GRANGER; PH3 -$              -$                -$              -$              2,056,967$ 
FP-316901 - RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH6 -$              -$                -$              -$              1,811,877$ 
FP-101505 - ARLINGTON GATE UPGRADE 739,748$     -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-300233 - ARLINGTON 6" HP REINFORCEMENT 1,385,364$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-302595 - KITSAP PH V REINFORCEMENT -$              -$                -$              265,658$     292,716$     
FP-302596 - WALLULA GATE STATION; GTN 211,260$     -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-306981 - MCCLEARY 2" IP REINFORCEMENT -$              -$                -$              -$              373,583$     
FP-306987 - BURLINGTON REIN. @ PETERSON ROAD 446,732$     -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-306988 - WALLA WALLA HP LINE 193,680$     4,160,027$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-306994 - MANCHESTER 4" PE REINFORCEMENT -$              -$                255,789$     -$              -$              
FP-306998 - NEW SOUTH WALLA WALLA GATE 961,262$     -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-307221 - 8" YAKIMA HP PIPELINE 1,986,474$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-309960 - RP 20" HP Anacortes Lateral -$              23,878,664$ -$              -$              -$              
FP-316429 - RF; 6" HP; ABER; 12,500' BASICH BLV 2,086,644$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316431 - RF; 6" PE; ABER; 1,200' OAK ST 276,883$     -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316586 - RP; R-TBD ARLINGTON GATE 1,061,192$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316587 - RF; R-TBD; WALLULA GATE STATION 961,500$     -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316589 - RF; R-TBD; NEW WALLA WALLA GATE 6,458$          1,229,039$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-316670 - RF; 12" HP; KENN; WALLULA HP LINE 6,632,478$ -$                -$              -$              -$              
FP-316844 - Arlington 4" PE Reinfocement -$              -$                2,317,799$ -$              -$              
FP-316872 - RF; 8" HP; YAKIMA; 18,500' -$              1,635,551$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-316980 - YAKIMA GATE STATION 384,904$     1,656,847$    -$              -$              -$              
FP-317062 - GR; R-TBD ELMA; GATE STATION -$              -$                1,561,760$ -$              -$              
FP-317063 - GR; WILLIAMS NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION -$              -$                1,122,212$ -$              -$              
FP-317064 - RF; 6" PE; BELL; 11,000'; SE BELL -$              -$                1,657,584$ -$              -$              
FP-317065 - RF; TBD" HP; BELL; TBD'; SOUTH EAST -$              -$                -$              1,342,002$ -$              



Cascade Natural Gas Corporation 
2018 Integrated Resource Plan (UG-171186) 
 
 

 
 

Page 1-2 

Updates 
 
As seen in Figure 1-2, most of Cascade’s projects have not changed.  Cascade 
has completed the Burlington reinforcement as well as the 4” high pressure plan 
in Madras.  There are several other projects that are currently in progress.  One 
plan is on hold, the 20” high pressure project in Arlington, WA.  This project is on 
hold as customers are deciding between multiple supply sources. 
 

Figure 1-2: Distribution System Plan Updates 
 

 

fp_number Update
FP-316029 - MAOP; 3" HP; GRANGER; PH1 No Change
FP-316031 - MAOP; 3" HP; S TOPPENISH; 6,161' No Change
FP-316032 - MAOP; 3" HP; SUNNYSIDE; 4,594' No Change
FP-316033 - MAOP; 3" HP; ZILLAH; 873' No Change
FP-316034 - MAOP; 4" HP; OTHELL0; 9,801' In Progress
FP-316035 - MAOP; 4" HP; ARLINGTON; 4,700' No Change
FP-316573 - MAOP RPL; 4" HP, MADRAS PH2 Completed 5/2019
FP-316574 - MAOP RPL; 4" HP, MADRAS PH3 No Change
FP-316575 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH2 In Progress
FP-316576 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH3 No Change
FP-316577 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH4 No Change
FP-316578 - MAOP RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH5 No Change
FP-316579 - MAOP; 2,6,8" HP; ANACORTES; PH2 In Progress
FP-316580 - MAOP; 2,6,8" HP; ANACORTES; PH3 No Change
FP-316581 - MAOP; 3" HP; GRANGER; PH2 No Change
FP-316582 - MAOP; 3" HP; GRANGER; PH3 No Change
FP-316901 - RPL; 6" HP, BEND HP PH6 No Change
FP-101505 - ARLINGTON GATE UPGRADE In Progress
FP-300233 - ARLINGTON 6" HP REINFORCEMENT In Progress
FP-302595 - KITSAP PH V REINFORCEMENT No Change
FP-302596 - WALLULA GATE STATION; GTN In Progress
FP-306981 - MCCLEARY 2" IP REINFORCEMENT No Change
FP-306987 - BURLINGTON REIN. @ PETERSON ROAD Completed 9/2019
FP-306988 - WALLA WALLA HP LINE In Progress
FP-306994 - MANCHESTER 4" PE REINFORCEMENT No Change
FP-306998 - NEW SOUTH WALLA WALLA GATE In Progress
FP-307221 - 8" YAKIMA HP PIPELINE In Progress
FP-309960 - RP 20" HP Anacortes Lateral On Hold
FP-316429 - RF; 6" HP; ABER; 12,500' BASICH BLV In Progress
FP-316431 - RF; 6" PE; ABER; 1,200' OAK ST In Progress
FP-316586 - RP; R-TBD ARLINGTON GATE In Progress
FP-316587 - RF; R-TBD; WALLULA GATE STATION In Progress
FP-316589 - RF; R-TBD; NEW WALLA WALLA GATE No Change
FP-316670 - RF; 12" HP; KENN; WALLULA HP LINE In Progress
FP-316844 - Arlington 4" PE Reinfocement No Change
FP-316872 - RF; 8" HP; YAKIMA; 18,500' No Change
FP-316980 - YAKIMA GATE STATION No Change
FP-317062 - GR; R-TBD ELMA; GATE STATION No Change
FP-317063 - GR; WILLIAMS NORTHWEST CONSTRUCTION No Change
FP-317064 - RF; 6" PE; BELL; 11,000'; SE BELL No Change
FP-317065 - RF; TBD" HP; BELL; TBD'; SOUTH EAST No Change


